

Case No. 21-1557

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAYONTA MCCLINTON, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR DOUGLAS BERMAN AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CORRINE A. IRISH  
ELLEN H. PHILLIPS  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS  
1211 Avenue of the  
Americas, 26th Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
212 872 9800  
corrine.irish@squirepb.com  
ellen.phillips@squirepb.com

KEITH BRADLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS  
1801 California Street  
Suite 4900  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
303 830 1776  
keith.bradley@squirepb.com

July 8, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus  
Professor Douglas  
Berman*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. As Members of this Court and Lower Courts Recognize, the Historic Rights and Protections of Jury Trials are Gravely Undermined by Sentences Enhanced Based on Jury-Rejected Facts.....	6
II. This Case Provides an Effective Setting to Review Constitutionally Problematic Sentencing Practices. ....	13
III. By Empowering Prosecutors and Impacting All Indictments and Pleas, Acquitted Conduct Sentencing Impacts the Operation of the Entire Federal Justice System.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	3, 7, 15
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	6
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	7, 17
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	6, 9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014).....	9, 22
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	19

<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983).....	20
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	16
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	7
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	14
<i>Shinn v. Martinez-Ramirez</i> , 595 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022) .....	21
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965).....	6
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 10, 18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008).....	8, 10, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Carvajal</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3076 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2005).....	11

<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	1, 6
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Huerta-Rodriguez</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (D. Neb. 2005) .....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 744 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 769 Fed. App'x. 12 (2d Cir. 2019) (Pooler, J., concurring).....	10
<i>United States v. McClinton</i> , 23 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Papakee</i> , 573 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005) .....	8, 11

*United States v. Safavian*,  
461 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 8

*United States v. Settles*,  
530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 9

*United States v. v. Fitzpatrick*,  
32 F.4th 644 (7th Cir. 2022) ..... 15

*United States v. Watts*,  
519 U.S. 148 (1997)..... 8

*Williams v. Florida*,  
399 U.S. 78 (1970)..... 6

**State Cases**

*Nelson v. Colorado*  
137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)..... 8

*People v. Beck*,  
939 N.W.2d 213 (Mich. 2019) ..... 12

*State v. Cote*,  
530 A.2d 775 (N.H. 1987) ..... 12

*State v. Marley*,  
364 S.E.2d 133 (N.C. 1988) ..... 12

*State v. Melvin*,  
258 A.3d 1075 (N.J. 2021) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

*An Offer You Can't Refuse: How US Federal Prosecutors Force Drug Defendants to Plead Guilty*, Human Rights Watch 78-90 (December 5, 2013) (<https://www.hrw.org/report/2013/12/05/offer-you-cant-refuse/how-us-federal-prosecutors-force-drug-defendants-plead#>)..... 19

Barry L. Johnson, *If at First You Don't Succeed—Abolishing the Use of Acquitted Conduct in Guidelines Sentencing*, 75 N.C.L. Rev. 153, 180 (1996)..... 21

Clark Neily, *A Distant Mirror: American-Style Plea Bargaining Through the Eyes of a Foreign Tribunal*, 27 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 719, 730 (2020)..... 18

Erik Lillquist, *The Puzzling Return of Jury Sentencing: Misgivings About Apprendi*, 82 N.C. L. Rev. 621 (2004)..... 20

Jim McElhatton, “*Juror No. 6*” *stirs debate on sentencing*, The Washington Times (May 3, 2009) (<https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2009/may/3/juror-no-6-questions-rules-of-sentencing/>)..... 22

Jim McElhatton, *A \$600 drug deal, 40 years in prison*, The Washington Times (Jun 29, 2008)..... 22

U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2021  
Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing  
Statistics, Table 29 (2021)  
([https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/reports-and-sourcebooks//2021\\_Annual\\_Report\\_and\\_Sourcebook.pdf](https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/reports-and-sourcebooks//2021_Annual_Report_and_Sourcebook.pdf))..... 14
